TARIFFS, RATES AND SCALES FOR SERVICES, GOODS AND SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY & FISHERIES

NA	TURE OF S	ERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
AGR	AGRICULTURE				
1	GENER	AL			
1.1	Access to Information. Promotion of Access to Information Act, 2000 (Act No. 2 of 2000)		R35,00 plus R 0,60c per A4 copy plus postage (where applicable) plus R 15,00 per hour labour cost. The first hour is free of charge as it is included in the R35,00	R37,00 plus R 0,63c per A4 copy plus postage (where applicable) plus R 16,00 per hour labour cost. The first hour is free of charge as it is included in the R37,00	Tariff for A4 copies according to Promotion of Access to Information Act, 2000 (Act No. 2 of 2000)
1.2		ng of copies for private purposes and ng and receiving of private faxes.			
	1.2.1	Copies			In line with cost of paper,
		A4 size	R 1,35 per copy	R 1,42 per copy	machine wear and tear and electricity
		A3 size			
		Back-to-back	R 2,10 per copy	R 2,20 per copy	
	1.2.2	Sending of private faxes	R 2,10 per minute up to 50 km	R 2,20 per minute up to 50 km	Calculation include A4 paper plus 3 minutes telephone
			R 3,00 per minute 50 – 100 km	R 3,00 per minute 50 – 100 km	charge, toner, electricity, wear and tear
			R 5,40 per minute – 100 km and further	R 6,00 per minute – 100 km and further	

N/	TURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	1.2.3 Receiving of private faxes	Equivalent to the tariff for copies on A4 size page (R 1,35) per page) R 1,40 for first page and R1,35 for every additional page	Equivalent to the tariff for copies on A4 size page (R 1,42) per page) R 1,47 for first page and R1,42 for every additional page	Calculated on paper cost, toner, electricity and wear and tear.
	1.2.4 The making of copies for other Government departments and for private purposes by members of personnel of the Department on official lamination machine and plotter:			
	Lamination	R 35,00 per meter with a minimum charge of R9,00	R 37,00 per meter with a minimum charge of R9,00	Calculated on cost of plastic sheets, electricity and wear and tear
	Plotter	R 35,00 per meter with a minimum charge of R 9,00	R 37,00 per meter with a minimum charge of R 9,00	Calculated on cost of paper, ink, electricity and wear and tear.
1.3	Letting of accommodation	As per DPSA resolution	As per DPSA resolution	Housing tariff according to DPSA Resolution 1 of 2007. Tariff applicable from 1 July 2010.
1.4	Official transport between residence and work	R 35,50 per passenger	R 39,50 per passenger	Tariff prescribed by DPSA
1.5	Selling of surplus Agricultural products			
	1.5.1 Selling of fruit and vegetable products	60% of local market price on day of sale	60% of local market price on day of sale	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATIO	
1.5.2	Selling of mea	at products			The proposed tariffs for the selling of meat products a market related as calculated on the average price fetched over a six more period at controlled mark (Port Elizabeth) rounded off to the nearest round figure
(a)	Meat beef				
	Hindquarter	Old Young	R 22,00 per kg R 23,00per kg	R 23,00 per kg R 24,00per kg	
	Forequarter	Old Young	R 20,00 per kg R 21,00 per kg	R 21,00 per kg R 22,00 per kg	
	Cattle head w	<u> </u>	R 17.00 per head	R 18.00 per head	
	Cattle feet, no	ot cleaned	R 9,00 per kg	R 9,00 per kg	
	Pluck without	liver	R 8,00 per kg	R 8,00 per kg	
	Heart		R 10,00 per kg	R 11,00 per kg	
	Liver		R 17,00 per kg	R 18,00 per kg	
	Kidneys		R 17,00 per kg	R 18,00 per kg	
	Suet	shed, not scraped	R 8,00 per kg	R 8,00 per kg R 9,00 per kg	
	Soup bones	sned, not scraped	R 9,00 per kg R 9,00 per kg	R 9,00 per kg	
	Tail		R 17,00 per kg	R 18,00 per kg	
	Tongue: unpr	rocessed	R 17,00 per kg	R 18,00 per kg	
	Fat: Not rende	ered i.e. in raw form	R 8,00 per kg	R 8,00 per kg	
(b)	Meat Sheep				
	Lamb		R 29,00 per kg	R 30,00 per kg	
	Mutton		R 29,00 per kg	R30,00 per kg	
	Sheep entrails	S	R 6,00 per kg	R 6,00 per kg	

NATURE O	OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	Pluck: without liver Head: not scraped Liver Kidneys Stomach: washed, not scraped Trotters: not scraped Soup bones "Chitterling" (vetderm) Lard Mutton and lamb damaged or made inferior by a research action but which is still usable, i.e. only those meat portions of the carcass affected by such activities	R 6,00 per kg R 10,00 per head R 17,00 per kg R 8,00 each R 9,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 17.00 per kg	R 6,00 per kg R 11,00 per head R 18,00 per kg R 8,00 each R 9,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 6,00 per kg R 18,00 per kg	
(c)	Meat: Other			
	Goats meat			
	(i) Angora	R 17,00 per kg	R 18,00 per kg	
	(ii) Boer Goat	R 21,00 per kg	R 22,00 per kg	
	Venison	R 17,00 per kg	R 18,00 per kg	
(d)	Live animals for slaughter purposes (Inter-departmental)			

NA	TURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	Cattle Sheep Boer Goat Angora Goat	R 16,00 per kg R 19,00 per kg R 16,00 per kg R 15,00 per kg	R 17,00 per kg R 20,00 per kg R 17,00 per kg R 16,00 per kg	
	 (e) Live animals not suitable for slaugh- tering or any other departmental purposes. To be sold by auction or marketing 	Depends on the highest marketing price	Depends on the highest marketing price	
1.6	Other types of products			
	Kraal manure			
	When collected at an institution, made suitable for use and supplied to be used by an officer at such an institution. When surplus is sold to an officer not living at the institution.	R 10,00 per 50 kg bag	R 11,00 per 50 kg bag	Buyer supplies the bag. Tariff is in accordance with the selling price by local farmers.
1.7	Sales of publications			
	Publications contain important information on various farming enterprises and are mainly distributed to the small-scale and commercial agricultural sector. Information is also valuable for training and development of the previously disadvantaged farmer.	Printing costs plus 15%	Printing costs plus 15%	The selling price of departmental publications is based on the policy determined by the Government Printing Works (printing costs plus 15% to cover distribution and mailing costs).

N.	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
2	SECURITY SERVICES			
2.1	Replacement of identity cards in the case where an officer/employee loses his/her identity card due to negligence or any other action or damages it.	R 65,00 per card	R 70,00 per card	Cost for replacement of an identification card includes a proximity card, card holder and string.
2.2	Replacement of Multi-Lock (Euro Profile Cylinder) door lock key only as a result of negligence.	R1 500,00 per door lock	R1 725,00 per door lock	The door cylinder lock must be repined and new key must be issued.
2.3	Replacement of a Multi-Lock (Euro Profile Cylinder) door lock key that was damaged.	R 400,00 per key	R 460,00 per key	Only the door key must be replaced.

N.A	ATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
3	STATISTICS AND ECONOMIC ANALYSIS			
3.1	Various statistical series and publications:			
	- Crops and markets	Free	Free	On website
	- Statistics on Fresh Produce	Free	Free	On website
	- Economic Review of the South African Agriculture	Free	Free	On website
	- Trends in the Agricultural Sector	Free	Free	On website
3.2	Abstract of agricultural statistics	100% of the actual printing costs plus 15%	100% of the actual printing costs plus 15%	
3.3	Other information dissemination actions:			
	Electronic availability on computer disk (Abstract of agricultural statistics)	100% of the actual printing costs plus 15%	100% of the actual printing costs plus 15%	

NA	ATURE OF SE	RVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
4	PLANT	PRODUCTION			
4.1	PLANT IMPROVEMENT ACT, 1976 (Act No.53 of 1976)				
		uing of export certificate under stion 27:			
	(a)	Application for a certificate [Reg. 45A(2)(a)]	R 65,00 per certificate	R 65,00 per certificate	
	(b)	Inspection and sampling of plant and propagating material [Reg. 45(3)	R 170,00 per half hour (340,00 per hour)	R 170,00 per half hour (340,00 per hour)	Inspection and sampling fees determined by DIS, tariff remain the same.
	(c)	Purity analysis [Reg. 45(3)	R 120,00 each	R 130,00 each	
	(d)	Germination Reg. 45(3)	R 560,00 each	R 590,00 each	
		gistration of premises under ction 7			
	(a)	Application for registration of premises in respect of a business [Reg. 2(2)(b)]	R 260,00 for one type of business, plus R 130,00 for each additional type of business	R 280,00 for one type of business, plus R 140,00 for each additional type of business	
	(b)	Application for renewal of a registration of premises in respect of business [Reg. 3(2)]	R 260,00 for one type of business, plus R 130,00 for each additional type of business	R 280,00 for one type of business, plus R 140,00 for each additional type of business	
	(c)	Conduction of examination for a seed analyst to act as re- sponsible officer of a seed testing laboratory [Reg 8A (6) (i)]	R280,00 per person per day	R300,00 per person per day	

			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	FROM REMARKS / EXPLANATION	
4.1.3 Varie	ty listing				
(a)	Application fee in respect of the recognition of a variety [Reg. 16(b)]	R 1 000,00 each	R 1 100,00 each		
(b)	Investigation fee for variety list placement [Reg. 17(1)]				
	Category A (Agronomic, vegetable, pasture crop and sweet corn)	R 1 200,00 each	R 1 300,00 each		
	Category B (White and yellow maize)	R 1 400,00 each	R 1 500,00 each		
	Category C (Fruit crops)	R 2 300,00 each	R 2 400,00 each		
(c)	Application for the alteration or supplementation of the denomination of a variety [Reg 20A]	R 1 800,00 each	R 1 900,00 each		
4.1.4 Gene	ral				
(a)	Perusal of a document [Reg. 52(1)]	R 400,00 per occasion	R 420,00 per occasion		
(b)	Application for a copy of a document [Reg. 52(3)]	R 35,00 plus per R 0.60c A4 copy plus postage (where applicable) plus R 15,00 per hour labour cost. The first hour is free of charge as it is included in the R 35,00	R 37,00 plus per R 0.63c A4 copy plus postage (where applicable) plus R 16,00 per hour labour cost. The first hour is free of charge as it is included in the R 37,00	Incorporated in the cost of Access to Information under General point 1.1	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013 TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014 REMARKS / EXPI		REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(c)	Lodgement of appeal against ruling and or steps taken by the Registrar [Reg. 53(1)(d)]	R 4 220,00 each	R 4 500,00 each	
4.2	TARIFFS I LEGISLAT	NOT PROVIDED FOR BY TON			
		stified complaints concerning ts or propagation material			
	(a)	Inspection, sampling and sealing	R 170,00 per half hour (R340,00 per hour)	R 170,00 per half hour (R340,00 per hour)	Inspection and sampling fees determined by DIS, tariff remains the same.
	(b)	Purity analysis (grasses excluded)	R 120,00 each	R 130,00 each	remains the same.
	(c)	Purity analysis on grasses (excluding where degluming or the blowing method is required)	R 280,00 each	R 300,00 each	
	(d)	Purity analysis on grasses that require degluming	R 415,00 each	R 450,00 each	
	(e)	Purity analysis on grasses that require the uniform blowing method	R 360,00 each	R 380,00 each	
	(f)	Germination test	R 560,00 each	R 590,00 each	
	(g)	Weighed replicate germination test	R 660.00 each	R 700.00 each	
	(h)	Tetrazolium test	R 680,00 each	R 720,00 each	

NATURE OF SER	VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	analyses and seed technological inations			
(a)	Purity analysis (grasses excluded)	R 120,00 each	R 130,00 each	
(b)	Purity analysis on grasses (excluding where degluming or the blowing method is required)	R 280,00 each	R 300,00 each	
(c)	Purity analysis on grasses that require degluming	R 415,00 each	R 450,00 each	
(d)	Purity analysis on grasses that require the uniform blowing method	R 360,00 each	R 380,00 each	
(e)	Germination test	R 560,00 each	R 590,00 each	
(f)	Weighed replicate germination test	R 660,00 each	R 700,00 each	
(g)	Other seed determination	R 370,00 each	R 390,00 each	
(h)	Alkaloid test	R 95,00 each	R 100,00 each	
(i)	Moisture determination	R 185,00 each	R 195,00 each	
(j)	Tetrazolium test	R 680,00 each	R 720,00 each	
(k)	Preference testing (a) to (j) above	Double tariff	Double tariff	
(I)	Seed identification	R 135,00 per hour	R 145,00 per hour	
(m)	Seed quality investigation	R 280,00 per hour	R300,00 per hour	

NATURE	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(n)	Annual courses presented in seed testing methods and techniques for a trainee seed analyst	R 1 880,00 per person	R 2 000,00 per person	
	(o)	Specialist workshop presented in seed testing methods and techniques for a qualified seed analyst	R 500,00 per person per day	R 530,00 per person per day	
4.2.3	Interr	national certificates			
	(a)	Issuing of seed quality certificates	R 125,00 per certificate	R 135,00 per certificate	
	(b)	Sampling and sealing of containers	R 170,00 per half hour (R 340,00 per hour)	R 170,00 per half hour (R 340,00 per hour)	Inspection and sampling fees determined by DIS, fee indicated by half hour.
	(c)	Seals for sealing containers	R 0,15 per seal	R 0,15 per seal	Inexpensive paper seals will be used for sealing containers
4.2.4	seed issue	for sealing containers of for which a certificate has been ad under Section 27 of the Plant Im- mement Act, 1976 (Act No. 53 of	R 0,15 per seal	R 0,15 per seal	Inexpensive paper seals will be used for sealing containers
4.2.5		cation for the issue for an autho- on to import unlisted varieties.	R 80,00 per authorization for a maximum of 10 varieties.	R 85,00 per authorization for a maximum of 10 varieties.	The tariff was not aligned for 2013/2014propose not to alignsued in terms of the Agricultural Pest Act, 1983 (Act No. 36 of 1983)
4.2.6		nination of samples to determine ormity with variety descriptions	R 1 200,00 (Category A) R 1 400,00 Category B) and R 2 300,00(Category C)	R 1 300,00 (Category A) R 1 500,00 Category B) and R 2 400,00(Category C)	(ACC140. 30 OF 1903)
4.2.7	unde	ision of results of tests and trials rtaken by the registrar to the opriate authority in another country	-	Tariffs to fluctuate with the exchange rate. CHF 350 (Swiss Francs)	Standard tariff prescribed by UPOV for all member countries. See Genetic Resources 8.1.1 (g)

N.A	ATURE O	F SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
5	INFR	ASTRUCTURE SUPPORT			
5.1	assista Conse Section Resou	g undertaken for persons to whom ance can be granted in terms of the Soil rvation Scheme instituted in terms of n 8 of the Conservation of Agricultural rces Act, 1983 (Act No. 43 of 1983) as undertaken in terms of section 11 of the ct.			
	5.1.1	Drilling costs.	R 600,00 per meter	R 625,00 per meter	Price of contributed mostly to the cost increase for drilling
	5.1.2	Special drilling (e.g. Odex type and mud rotation)	R 1 000,00 per meter	R 1 030,00 per meter	This work is seldom done and the equipment requires specialists to operate
	5.1.3	Borehole delivery test	R11 500,00 per six hour pump test	R12 000,00 per six hour pump test	Cost of fuel contribute mostly to increase
5.2	Tariffs of the	for drilling but not under-taken in terms abovementioned Act:			
	5.2.1	Drilling costs			
		(a) Pneumatic drills	R600,00 per meter	R625,00 per meter	Same explanation as provided at 5.1.1
		(b) Special drilling work (e.g. Odex type and mud rotation)	R1 000,00 per meter	R1 030,00 per meter	Specialists required.

NATURE O		VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
5.2.2	Work	on existing drilling services			
	(a)	Pneumatic drills	R 1 000,00 per hour	R 1 100,00 per hour	Difficult work with high risk of losing equipment.
5.2.3	Boreh	nole casing			
	(a)	Costs are recovered at the price at which it is delivered for the state, including VAT.	At cost plus 10% handling charge	At cost plus 10% handling charge	
	(b)	Additional to the aforementioned tariffs, an amount is added in respect of perforation of casing on site, if required.	R110,00 per meter	R115,00 per meter	Cost of fuel and gas biggest factor in increased cost.
5.2.4	Boreh	nole delivery test	R 11 500,00 per six hour pump test	R 12 000,00 per six hour pump test	Cost of fuel increase

N.A	ATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			REMARKS / EXPLANATION
6	LAND USE AND SOIL MANAGEMENT			
6.1	Subdivision of Agricultural Land Act, 1970 (Act No. 70 of 1970)	R 4 280,00 per appeal	R 4 537,00 per appeal	2014-04-01
6.2	Conservation of Agricultural Resources Act, 1983 (Act 43 of 1983)			
	6.2.1 Appeal under section 21	Cost per appeal	R 1 000.00 per appeal	2014-04-01
6.3	Performance of certain acts in accordance with the Conservation of Agriculture Resources Act, 1983 (Act No 43 of 1983)			
6.3.1	Subsidy on weed control in terms of Weed Control Scheme.		50% of average cost of herbicide for control of listed species of the genus and Nasella by commercial farmers and 100% free for Small Holder and Subsistence farmers.	2014-04-01
		-	Nasella tenuissima (Tin.) Barworth (=Stipa tenuissima (Trin.)	
		-	Nasella trichotoma ((Nees) Arech. (=stipa trichotoma nees)	
		-	Opuntia exaltata A Berger (=Austrocylindroputia exatata (A Berger) Backeb.)	
		-	Opuntia fulgida Engelm. O. rosea misapplied in South Africa.)	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	-	Opuntia imbricata (Haw.) DC. (=Cylindropucata (Haw.) Knuth)	
	-	Opunia lindheimeri.Engelm (= O.tradospina Griffiths)	
	-	Opuntia spinulifera Salm-Dyck	
	-	Cost per hectare for control of listed species of the genus Opuntia and Nassella	
6.3.2 Control of weeds by Weed Teams		R1 000,00 per hectare for control of listed species of the genus Opuntia and Nasella	2013-04-01

N	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
7.	AGRICULTURE INPUTS CONTROL					
7.1	TURAL F	REME	S, FARM FEEDS, AGRICUL- EDIES AND STOCK REMEDIES ct No. 36 of 1947)			
	7.1.1(i)		lication for registration of a feed:			
		Kind of farm feeds (Groups and kinds of farm feeds) (a) Importers for own use				
		1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products	R 1100,00 per application	R 1160,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
		2	Feed Additives			
			(i) Technological additives	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3
			(ii) Sensory additives	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	years Registration is valid for 3 years
			(iii) Zootechnical additives	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
			(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
		3	Nutritional additives premixes	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
		4	Complete Livestock feeds	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
		5	Livestock concentrates	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
6		Livestock supplements	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
7	, F	Pet foods			yese
	(i) Complete dogs and cat foods	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
	(i	i) Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
	(i	ii) Complementary pet foods	R 800,00 per application	R 844,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
	(i	v) Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 2 000,00 per application	R 2 110,00 per application	Registration is valid for 3 years
	(\	/) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	years
(k	o) Ir	mporters for retail			
1	o ir o	Raw material of plant, animal rigin and their by-products ncluding blended raw materials f plant and animal origin and neir by products	R 1 800,00 per application	R 1 900,00 per application	The renewal cycle for applications has been amended from a 1 year to a 3 year cycle. As a result the fees have also increase to reflect the changes
2	. F	eed Additives			in the registration cycle due to the high number of
	(i) Technological additives	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	registration applications received by the sub-directorate and the limited
	(i	i) Sensory additives	R 1 600,00 per application	R 1 688,00 per application	number of personnel, the regi- stration cycle has been amen-
	(i	ii) Zootechnical additives	R 3.530,00 per application	R 3.724,00 per application	ded to three years in order to mitigate the high level of
	(i	v) Unmixed nutritional additives	R 2 110,00 per application	R 2 215,00 per application	appli-cations and also reduce the administrative burden on internal staff and clients.
3	. ^	lutritional additives premixes	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	Clients will no longer have to renew their products every
4	c	Complete Livestock feeds	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	year.

NATURE OF SE		E, GOODS OR SUPPLIES OVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
5	L	ivestock concentrates	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	
6		restock supplements	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	The renewal cycle for applications has been amended from
7	(i)	t foods Complete dogs and cat foods	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	a 1 year to a 3 year cycle. As a result the fees have also in- crease to reflect the changes in the registration cycle due to the high number of
	(ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods		R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	registration applications received by the sub- directorate and the limited
	(iii)	Complementary pet foods	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	number of personnel, the regi- stration cycle has been amen-
	(iv	Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	ded to three years in order to mitigate the high level of
	(v)	Herbal supplements (including horses)	R 800,00 per application	R 844,00 per application	appli-cations and also reduce the administrative burden on internal staff and clients. Clients will no longer have to
(c)		cal trader / distributors / ller			renew their products every year.
1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products		R 1 800,00 per application	R 1 900,00 per application	
2	Fe	ed Additives			
	(i)	Technological additives	R 3.530,00 per application	R 3.724,00 per application	-do-
	(ii)	Sensory additives	R 1 600,00 per application	R 1 688,00 per application	-do-
	(iii)	Zootechnical additives	R 3.530,00 per application	R 3.724,00 per application	-do-
	(iv)	Unmixed nutritional additives	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	-do-

	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013 TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
3	Nutritional additives premixes	R 2 100,00 per application	R 2 215,00 per application	-do-
4	Complete Livestock feeds	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	The renewal cycle for applications has been amended from
5	Livestock concentrates	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	a 1 year to a 3 year cycle. As a result the fees have also in-
6	Livestock supplements	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	crease to reflect the changes in the registration cycle due to
7	Pet foods			the high number of registration applications received by the sub-
	(i) Complete dogs and at foods	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	directorate and the limited number of personnel, the regi- stration cycle has been amen-
	(ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	ded to three years in order to mitigate the high level of
	(iii) Complementary pet foods	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	appli-cations and also reduce the administrative burden on internal staff and clients.
	(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	Clients will no longer have to renew their products every
	(v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R 800,00 per application	R 844,00 per application	year
(d)	Manufacture for retail			
1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products	R 1 800,00 per application	R 1 900,00 per application	-do-
2	Feed Additives			
	(i) Technological additives	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	-do-
	(ii) Sensory additives	R 1 600,00 per application	R 1 688,00 per application	-do-

NATURE OF		GOODS OR SUPPLIES /IDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(iii)	Zootechnical additives	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	-do-
	(iv)	Unmixed nutritional additives	R 2 100,00 per application	R 2 215,00 per application	-do-
	3 Nu	tritional additives premixes	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	The renewal cycle for applications has been amended from
	4 Co	mplete Livestock feeds	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	a 1 year to a 3 year cycle. As
	5 Liv	restock concentrates	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	a result the fees have also in- crease to reflect the changes in the registration cycle due to
	6 Liv	estock supplements	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	the high number of registration applications
	7 <i>P</i> e	t foods			received by the sub-
	(i)	Complete dogs and cat foods	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	directorate and the limited number of personnel, the regi- stration cycle has been amen-
	(ii)	Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	ded to three years in order to mitigate the high level of appli-cations and also reduce
	(iii)	Complementary pet foods	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	the administrative burden on internal staff and clients. Clients will no longer have to
	(iv)	Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 3 530,00 per application	R 3 724,00 per application	renew their products every
	(v)	Herbal supplements (including horses)	R 800,00 per application	R 844,00 per application	year.
7.1.1(ii)	Application fertilizer	on for registration of a or sterilization installation	R 3 320,00 per application	R 3 500,00 per application	-do-
7.1.1(iii)		on for registration of an range ral remedy or stock remedy	R 7 380,00 per application	R 7 780,00 per application	-do-
7.1.1(iv)	Application	on for registration of a pest perator	R 1 700,00 per application	R 1 800,00 per application	-do-

	/ICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
regis	lication for the renewal of the stration of a farm feed			
(a) 1	Importers for own use Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-product including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R 210,00 per application R 420,00 per application	R 220,00 per application R 440,00 per application	The renewal cycle for applications has been amended from a 1 year to a 3 year cycle. As a result the fees have also increase to reflect the changes in the registration cycle due to the high number of registration applications received by the subdirectorate and the limited number of personnel, the registration cycle has been amended to three years in order to mitigate the high level of applications and also reduce the administrative burden on internal staff and clients. Clients will no longer have to renew their products every year.
3	Nutritional additives premixes	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-
4	Complete Livestock feeds	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-
5	Livestock concentrates	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-
6	Livestock supplements	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-
7	Pet foods			
	(i) Complete dogs and cat foods	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-

		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(ii)	Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-
(iii)	Complementary pet foods	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-
(iv)	Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	-do-
(v)	Herbal supplements (including horses)	R 420,00 per application	R 440,00 per application	
o) Imp	oorters for retail			
orig incl rials	nin and their by-products Juding blended raw mate- s of plant and animal origin	R 1 420,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	The fees are amended to be in line with fees in 7b, c and d in the schedule as the amount of work is the same.
Fee	ed Additives			
(i)	Technological additives	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	
(ii)	Sensory additives	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	
(iii)	Zootechnical additives	R 2 900.,0 per application	R 3 060.,0 per application	
(iv)	Unmixed nutritional additives	R 1 600,00 per application	R 1 688,00 per application	
		R 2 900,00 per application R 2 900,00 per application	R3 060,00 per application R 3 060,00 per application	
5 Live	estock concentrates	R 2 900.00 per application	R 3 060.00 per application	
6 Live	estock supplements	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	
3 t 5	PROV (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)) Imp Rav originals and Fee (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) Num Con Live	pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses) Importers for retail Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives Nutritional additives premixes Complete Livestock feeds Livestock concentrates	(ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses) (vi) Importers for retail Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products (ii) Technological additives (ii) Technological additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (ivi) Unmixed nutritional additives Nutritional additives premixes Complete Livestock feeds R 420,00 per application R 420,00 per application R 1 420,00 per application R 2 900,00 per application	(ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses) (vi) Importers for retail Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives premixes Complete Livestock feeds Livestock concentrates R 420,00 per application R 440,00 per application

NATURE OF SER	VICE, PROV	GOODS OR SUPPLIES IDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
7	Pet foods				
	(i)	Complete dogs and cat foods	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	
	(ii)	Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	
	(iii)	Complementary pet foods	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	
	(iv)	Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	The renewal cycle for applications has been amended from
	(v) Herbal supplements (including horses)(c) Local trader/distributors/ seller		R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	a 1 year to a 3 year cycle. As a result the fees have also increase to reflect the changes
(c)			R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	in the registration cycle due to the high number of registration applications
1	origii inclu of pla	material of plant, animal n and their by-products ding blended raw materials ant and animal origin and by products			received by the sub- directorate and the limited number of personnel, the regi- stration cycle has been amen- ded to three years in order to
2	Feed	d Additives			mitigate the high level of appli-cations and also reduce the administrative burden on
	(i)	Technological additives	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	internal staff and clients. Clients will no longer have to
	(ii)	Sensory additives	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	renew their products every year.
	(iii)	Zootechnical additives	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	
	(iv)	Unmixed nutritional additives	R 1 600,00 per application	R 1 688,00 per application	
3	Nutri	itional additives premixes	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-
4	Com	plete Livestock feeds	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATIO	
5	Live	stock concentrates	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-	
6	Live	stock supplements	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-	
7	Pet i	foods				
	(i)	Complete dogs and cat foods	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-	
	(ii)	Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	-do-	
	(iii)	Complementary pet foods	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application		
	(iv)	Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	The renewal cycle for applications has been amended from	
	(v)	Herbal supplements (including horses)	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	a 1 year to a 3 year cycle. a result the fees have also i	
(d)	Man	ufacture for retail	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	crease to reflect the change in the registration cycle due	
1	origi inclu of pl	n material of plant, animal in and their by-products uding blended raw materials lant and animal origin and r by products			the high number of registration applications received by the sub-directorate and the limited number of personnel, the registration cycle has been amer	
2	Feed	d Additives			ded to three years in order to mitigate the high level of appli-cations and also reduce	
	(i)	Technological additives	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	the administrative burden or internal staff and clients.	
	(ii)	Sensory additives	R 1 100,00 per application	R 1 160,00 per application	Clients will no longer have to renew their products every	
	(iii)	Zootechnical additives	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	year.	
	(iv)	Unmixed nutritional additives	R 1 600,00 per application	R 1 688,00 per application		
	A	itional additives premixes	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	4 Complete Livestock feeds		R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-
	5 Live	estock concentrates	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-
	6 Live	estock supplements	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-
	7 Pet	foods			
	(i)	Complete dogs and cat foods	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-
	(ii)	Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	-do-
	(iii)	Complementary pet foods	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	-do-
	(iv)	Pet-Neutraceuticals	R 2 900,00 per application	R 3 060,00 per application	-do-
	(v)	Herbal supplements (including horses)	R 530,00 per application	R 560,00 per application	
7.1.2(ii)		n for the renewal of the n of a fertilizer or sterilization	R 1 700,00 per application	R 1 800,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
7.1.2(iii)		n for the renewal of the n of an agricultural remedy medy	R 3 700,00 per application	R 3 900,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
7.1.2(iv)		n for the renewal of the n of a pest control operator	R 900,00 per application	R 950,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
7.1.3(i)	in 7.1.2 ab application	additional to that mentioned ove, in the case of a late of the renewal of of a farm feed			

NATURE O	E OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(a)	Impo	rters for own use			
		(i) (ii)	Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 1 Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 2-7	R 160,00 per application R 320,00 per application	R 170,00 per application R 337,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
	(b)	Impo	rters for retail			
		(i) (ii)	Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 1 Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 2-7	R 1 110,00 per application R 2 160,00 per application	R 1 171,00 per application R 2 177,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
	(c)	Local	I trader/distributor			
		(i) (ii)	Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 1 Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 2-7	R 1 110,00 per application R 2 160,00 per application	R 1 171,00 per application R 2 177,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
	(d)	Manu	ufacturer for retail			
		(i) (ii)	Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 1 Point 7.1.2 (i) (a) 2-7	R 1 110,00 per application R 2 160,00 per application	R 1 171,00 per application R 2 177,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
7.1.3(ii)	Payment additional to that mentioned in 7.1.2 above, in the case of a late application for the renewal of registration of a fertilizer or sterilization installation		e, in the case of a late or the renewal of regi-	R 1 270,00 per application	R 1 340,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
7.1.3(iii)	in 7.1 applic stratic	.2 above cation fo	ditional to that mentioned be, in the case of a late or the renewal of reginal agricultural remedy edy.	R 2 580,00 per application	R 2 722,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
7.1.3(iv)	Payment additional to that mentioned in 7.1.2 above, in the case of a late application for the renewal of registration of a pest control operator.		R 480,00 per application	R 506,00 per application	Renewal is valid for 3 years
7.1.4	An ap	peal under section 6 of the Act	R 4 530,00 per application	R 4 780,00 per application	
7.1.5	Payments for information and documentation.				
	(a)	Application Form and Instructions	R 80,00 per package	R 84,00 per package	
	(b)	Free Sale Certificate	R 45,00 per certificate	R 47,00 per certificate	
	(c)	Import Permit	R 460,00 per product	R 485,00 per product	
	(d)	Other documents	R 80,00 per request plus 85c per page	R 84,00 per request plus 85c per page	
7.1.6	Other	payments			
	(a) Approval of additional or new source of active ingredient(s), for agricultural remedies		R 3 900,00 per registration	R 4 114,00 per registration	Reduction

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(b)	Approval of additional or new source of active ingredient(s) for stock remedies	R800.00	R844.00	New
(c)	Change of manufacturer or additional manufacturer for stock remedies	R3 900,00	R 4 114,00	New
(d)	Major change in or new formulation	R3 900,00	R 4 114,00	New
(e)	Minor change in or new formulation	R800,00	R 844,00	New
(f)	Amendment of shelf life or withdrawal period	R3 900,00	R4 114,00	New
(g)	Additional claim(s) on Label requested by registration holder of an agricultural remedy or stock remedy	R 7 380,00 per application	R 7 780,00 per application	
(h)	Label amendment request by the office of the registrar in public interest	Free	Free	
(i)	Change in product name, change in company mane	R 800,00 per registration	R 844,00 per registration	
(j)	Other amendments requested by the registration holder other than the ones referred to in par. 7.1.6 (a) and (b)	R 800,00 per application	R 844,00 per application	
(k)	Advertisement approval	R530,00 per registration	R560,00 per registration	

N/		VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
7.2	7.2 THE LIQUOR PRODUCTS ACT, 1989 (Act No. 60 of 1989)				
	7.2.1 Export	Control			
	(a) Ap	plication for an export certificate			
	(i)	Tariff 7(a), (b) and (c) in the case of a liquor product in respect of which sampling is required under regulation 52(1) [Reg. 51(2)(c)]	R 85,00 per application plus R5,30 per hl or a portion thereof, to the first 100 hl (analysis fee charged separate)	R 90,00 per application plus R5,60 per hl or a portion thereof, to the first 100 hl (analysis fee charged separate)	
	(ii)	In the case of a liquor product in respect of which exemption from sampling is granted under regulation 52(7) [Reg. 51(2)(c)]	R 40,00 per application plus R5,30 per hl or a portion thereof, to the first 100 hl	R 43,00 per application plus R5,60 per hl or a portion thereof, to the first 100 hl	
	(iii)	In the case of a liquor product in respect of which a renewal of the sensorial grace period is required under regulation 52(1) and (7) [Reg. 51(2)(c)]	R 170,00 per application (analysis fee charged separately)	R 180,00 per application (analysis fee charged separately)	
	(b) Tariff 7(d)				
	In the case of liquor products included in domestic or personal possession of a person leaving the RSA temporarily or permanently, or which is intended as a gift or bona fide trade sample and which is not more than 100 liters each of liquor products which differ		R 53,00 per application	R 56,00 per application	

SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
In container, composition and labeling, or which is exported by a person who is visiting the RSA as a bona fide tourist, or for use by a Head of State or diplomatic representative of the RSA [Reg. 51(4)(a) and (b)]			
Tariff 7(e)			
In the case of a liquor product, grape juice or concentrated must being exported to a destination in the European Community or any foreign country where additional clearance documentation or certificates are required [Reg. 51(2)(c)]	R 40,00 per application	R 42,00 per application	
Tariff 7 (f)			
In the case of inspections being done on export consignments after official working hours	R 275,00 per 30 minutes or portion thereof (travel time included)	R 292,00 per 30 minutes or portion thereof (travel time included)	A complaint was received from D: APIS that the after hour tariff for liquor products are too high and it must be harmonized with the same
Tariff 7 (g)			tariff under the APS Act
In the case of re-prints requested on Wine Online	R 40,00 per application	R 42,00 per application	Tariff 7 (g) is being harmonized with Tariff 7 (e), as the activities under these two tariffs are similar.
	In container, composition and labeling, or which is exported by a person who is visiting the RSA as a bona fide tourist, or for use by a Head of State or diplomatic representative of the RSA [Reg. 51(4)(a) and (b)] Tariff 7(e) In the case of a liquor product, grape juice or concentrated must being exported to a destination in the European Community or any foreign country where additional clearance documentation or certificates are required [Reg. 51(2)(c)] Tariff 7 (f) In the case of inspections being done on export consignments after official working hours Tariff 7 (g) In the case of re-prints requested	In container, composition and labeling, or which is exported by a person who is visiting the RSA as a bona fide tourist, or for use by a Head of State or diplomatic representative of the RSA [Reg. 51(4)(a) and (b)] Tariff 7(e) In the case of a liquor product, grape juice or concentrated must being exported to a destination in the European Community or any foreign country where additional clearance documentation or certificates are required [Reg. 51(2)(c)] Tariff 7 (f) In the case of inspections being done on export consignments after official working hours R 275,00 per 30 minutes or portion thereof (travel time included) Tariff 7 (g) In the case of re-prints requested	In container, composition and labeling, or which is exported by a person who is visiting the RSA as a bona fide tourist, or for use by a Head of State or diplomatic representative of the RSA [Reg. 51(4)(a) and (b)] Tariff 7(e) In the case of a liquor product, grape juice or concentrated must being exported to a destination in the European Community or any foreign country where additional clearance documentation or certificates are required [Reg. 51(2)(c)] Tariff 7 (f) In the case of inspections being done on export consignments after official working hours R 275,00 per 30 minutes or portion thereof (travel time included) R 292,00 per 30 minutes or portion thereof (travel time included) R 292,00 per 30 minutes or portion thereof (travel time included)

NATURE	OF S	ERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(f)	Tariff 8			
		Application for authorisation for the sale or production for sale of sacramental beverage or an alcoholic beverage obtained by way of the alcohol fermentation of the juice of oranges together with cane sugar or mead [Reg. 55(1)(b)]	R 625,00 per application	R 663,00 per application	
	(g)	Tariff 9			
		Annual maintenance of an authorisation intended for Tariff 8 [Reg. 55(2)]	R 463,00 per authorisation	R 491,00 per authorisation	
	(h)	Tariff 10			
		Lodging of an appeal against a decision or direction by the Administering Officer or the Wine and Spirits Board [Reg. 58(1)(f)]	R 4 809,00 per appeal	R 5 098,00 per appeal	
7.2.2	Impo	rtation of Liquor			
	(a)	Application for an import certificate:			
		(i) Tariff 3(a)			
		In the case of a product in- tended for importation in bulk	R 320,00 per application	R 340,00 per application	
		Tariff 3(b)			
		In the case of a product intended for import in the labeled containers in which it will be sold[Reg. 43(2)(c); 44(1)]	R 187,00 per application	R 198,00 per application	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
Tariff 3(c)			
In the case of a product imported as bona fide trade samples or for purposes other than the sale thereof [Reg. 43(2)(c), 44(1) and 45(1)]	R 26,00 per liter or a portion thereof	R 29,00 per liter or a portion thereof	
(ii) Tariff 4			
Analysis of a sample of a product intended for import, and in respect of which an acceptable certificate of analysis was not provided [Reg. 46(3)]	R 450,00 plus separate analysis fee as per analysis performed (fees indicated under general liquor analysis)	R 500,00 plus separate analysis fee as per analysis performed (fees indicated under general liquor analysis)	
(iii) Tariff 5			
Application for a removal certificate in the case of a product that has been imported in the labeled containers in which it will be sold [Reg. 48(2)(b)(ii)]	R 93,00 per application plus R3,90 per hl or portion thereof	R 99,00 per application plus R4,10 per hl or portion thereof	
(iv) Tariff 6(a)			
Application for permission for the blending or sale, after bottling, of a liquor product imported in bulk [Reg. 49(2)(b)(ii)]	R 704,00 per application (analysis fee will be charged separately)	R 746,00 per application (analysis fee will be charged separately)	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(v)	Tariff 6(b)			
		Application for permission for the blending or sale, after bottling, of a liquor product imported in bulk, for cones- cutive bottling batches of the same blend where inspection have not been performed	R 530,00 per application	R 562,00 per application	
7.2.3	Gener	al Liquor Analysis			
	(a)	Density of sample (Pycnometric method)/Specific Gravity/Total Dry Extract/Total Alcoholic Strength/Apparent Alcoholic Strength/Potential Alcoholic Strength/Obscured Alcoholic Strength/Alcoholic Strength	R 41.30 per sample for any one or combination of analysis specified under 7.2.3.(a)	R 44.00 per sample for any one or combination of analysis specified under 7.2.3.(a)	
	(b)	Reducing sugar	R 36,00 per sample	R 38,00 per sample	
	(c)	Volatile acidity	R 24,90 per sample	R 26,00 per sample	
	(d)	Total Titratable Acidity/pH	R 20,50 per sample for any one or both of the analysis specified under 7.2.3. (a)	R 22,00 per sample for any one or both of the analysis specified under 7.2.3. (a)	
	(e)	Sulphur Dioxide, Free (Ripper method)	R 18,00 per sample	R 19,00 per sample	
	(f)	Sulphur Dioxide, Total (Ripper method)	R 18,00 per sample	R 19,00 per sample	
	(g)	Sulphur Dioxide, Free (Aspiration method)	R 36,00 per sample	R 38,00 per sample	
	(h)	Sulphur Dioxide, Total (Aspiration method)	R 36,00 per sample	R 38,00 per sample	

	VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(i)	Esters	R 153,20 per sample	R 162,00 per sample	
(j)	Higher Alcohol	R 127,20 per sample	R 135,00 per sample	
(k)	Methanol	R 127,20 per sample	R 135,00 per sample	
(1)	Sorbic acid	R 127,20 per sample	R 135,00 per sample	
(m)	Ascorbic Acid	R 234.30 per sample	R 248,00 per sample	
(n)	Citric Acid	R 234,30 per sample	R 248,00 per sample	
(0)	Bentonite addition	R 67,60 per sample	R 72,00 per sample	
(p)	Protein Stability	R 24,40 per sample	R 26,00 per sample	
(q)	Cold Stability (Tartrate Stability)	R 24,40 per sample	R 26,00 per sample	
(r)	Malic Acid (HPLC)	R 150,00 per sample	R 159,00 per sample	
(s)	Zinc	R 16,30 per sample	R 17,00 per sample	
(t)	Potassium	R 16,30 per sample	R 17,00 per sample	
(u)	Calcium	R 16,30 per sample	R 17,00 per sample	
(v)	Lead	R 28,00 per sample	R 30,00 per sample	
(w)	Copper	R 28,00 per sample	R 30,00 per sample	
(x)	Cadmium	R 28,00 per sample	R30,00 per sample	
(y)	Iron	R 28,00per sample	R 30,00per sample	
(z)	Alcoholic strength by Volume (Wine and Spirit Board as client)	R 9,30 per sample	R 10,00 per sample	

NATURE (VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(aa)	Phosphates (HPLC)	R 93,30 per sample	R 99,00 per sample	
	(ab)	Colouring Agents	R 263,50 per sample	R 279,00 per sample	
	(ac)	Glycerol/Propylene glycol / Diethylene glycol	R 263,50 per sample	R 279,00 per sample	
	(ad)	Gas Pressure			
		(i) At - 4 degrees C	R 151,00 per sample	R 160,00 per sample	
		(ii) Standard method	R 14,60 per sample	R 16,00 per sample	
	(ae)	Total Sugar	R 36,00 per sample	R 38,00 per sample	
	(af)	Sucrose	R 43,10 per sample	R 46,00 per sample	
	(ag)	Butterfat	R 164,30 per sample	R 174,00 per sample	
	(ah)	Natamycin (Pimaricin)	R 450,00 per sample	R 477,00 per sample	
	(ai)	Diverse GC analysis not specified above	R 451,20 per sample	R 478,00 per sample	
	(aj)	Diverse HPLC analysis not specified above	R 650,60 per sample	R 345,00 per sample	Reduced fee-the capital cost of the equipment (HPLC is now recovered from two test namely Ochratoxin A and Aflatoxin
	(ak)	Allergens	R 250,00 per sample	R 265,00 per sample	New analysis / test
	(al)	Ash	R 153,20 per sample	R 162,00 per sample	New analysis / test
7.2.4	Regist	ration:			
	(a)	Tariff 1 Application for the registration of a code number [Reg. 40(3)(b) and 40(4)(b)]	R 88,00 per application	R 93,00 per application	

N	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED				TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
		(b)	Та	ariff 2			
7.3			re [R	nnual maintenance of the egistration of a code number Reg. 40(5)(a)]	R 463,00 per registration	R 490,00 per registration	Tariff 2 is being harmonized with tariff 9, as the activities under these two tariffs are similar. The administration in relation to the annual maintenance of code numbers are requiring more resources similar to that under Tariff 9
	ACT, 19	90 (Act No	o. 119 of 1990)			
	7.3.1	Ruli		Export) - appeals on export ents			
		(a)	Gro Mea	up 1: ut:			
			(i)	Cuts not packed in containers (beef, veal, mutton, lamb, goat, kid's meat and pork)	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	
			(ii)	Cuts packed in containers (beef, veal, mutton, lamb, goat, kid's meat and pork)	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	
			(iii)	Whole baconer sides or middles (pork)	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	
	(b) Group 2		p 2				
				:: asses (veal, mutton, lamb, and kid's meat)	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	

NATURE OF SE	RVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(c)	Group 3			
	Rooibos and Honeybush	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments con-signed on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments con-signed on the same day	
(d)	Group 4			
	Meat: Carcasses (pork)	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	
(e)	Group 5			
	Strawberries, apricot and peach kernels, pineapples	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments con-signed on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments con-signed on the same day	
(f)	Group 6			
	Avocados, fresh cut flowers and ornamental foliage, buckwheat, dry beans, eggs, sorghum, grass seed, vegetables (excluding potatoes and onions), groundnuts, wheat, kiwi-fruit, litchis, mangoes, maize products, maize popcorn, oilseeds, leguminous seeds, melons, onions, feed products, fruit (excluding citrus fruit and certain deciduous fruit as defined in the regulations promulgated under section 4 of the Act), watermelons, papayas, granadillas, guavas, cactus pears, green bananas and soyabeans	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments con-signed on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments con-signed on the same day	

NATURE OF SE	VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(g)	Group 7			
	Meat: Carcasses (beef)	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	
(h)	Group 8			
	Frozen fruit and vegetables, can- ned vegetables, canned fruit, canned mushroom, canned pasta poultry meat and jam, jelly and marmalade	R 1 785,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	R 1 885,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	
(i)	Group 9			
	Apricots, apples, pears, peaches and nectarines, plums and prunes, dairy products (excluding butter and cheese), potatoes, persimmons	R 1365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	
(j)	Group 10			
	Tobacco	R1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	

NATURE OF SEF	RVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(k)	Group 11			
	Cherries	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments cosigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments cosigned on the same day	
(I)	Group 12			
	Dried fruit	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	
(m)	Group 13			
	Table Grapes	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	
(n)	Group 14	consigned on the same day	Consigned on the same day	
	Butter and cheese	R 1 785,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	R 1 885,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	
(o)	Group 15			
	Citrus fruit	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
7.3.2	Rulin	eals (Local): ng on appeals relating to local ignments			
	(a)	Group 1			
		Rooibos	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	
	(b)	Group 2			
		Calves, sheep, lambs, goats and kids in the form of carcasses	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	
	(c)	Group 3			
		Pigs in the form of carcasses	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	
	(d)	Group 4			
		Potatoes, avocados, dry beans, eggs, green bananas, honey, wheat products, maize products, wheat, maize, sorg- hum, soya beans, sunflower, National market products (tomatoes, fruit and extract honey), tomatoes, onions and garlic	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	
	(e)	Group 5			
		Cattle (excluding calves) in the form of carcass	R 1 365,00 per consignment or lot	R 1 440,00 per consignment or lot	

NATURE OF SER	RVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(f)	Group 6			
	Vinegar, frozen fruit and vege- tables, canned vegetables, canned fruit, canned mush- rooms, canned pasta, dehy- drated vegetables, poultry meat, fruit juice and drink, mohair, fat spreads jams, jelly and marmalade	R 1 785,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	R 1 885,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	
(g)	Group 7			
	Apples, grapes, pears, peaches and nectarines, plums and prunes, dairy products and imitation dairy products (excluding butter and cheese), mayonnaise and salad dressings	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	
(h)	Group 8			
	Citrus fruit	R 1 365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1 440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	
(i)	Group 9			
	Dried fruit	R 1365,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	R 1440,00 for the first consignment plus R 170,00 for each additional consignment in respect of group of consignments consigned on the same day	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			PROVIDED 1 APRIL 2013		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(j) (Group 10			
			Butter and cheese	R 1 785,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	R 1 885,00 for the first production lot and R 170,00 for each subsequent production lot in the same consignment	
7.4	EXPOR	RT CO	NTROL			
		Qualita analys	ative micro biological es:			
	(a)	E. Coli	R 104,90 per sample	R 111,19 per sample	
	((b)	Salmonella	R 104,90 per sample	R 111,19 per sample	
	((c)	Total bacterial count	R 104,90 per sample	R 111,19 per sample	
7.5	INSPE	CTION	IS AND AUDIT FEES			
	7.5.1 A	Audit c	f management systems:			
		a) b)	Application fee Audit fee	R 340,00 per application R 630,00 plus R 320,00 per hour	R 340,00 per application R 630,00 plus R 320,00 per hour	
	7.5.2	Group	22			
	II	llustra	ted colour charts	R 30,00 per A2 chart R 22,00 per A3 chart R 18,00 per A4 chart R 10,10 per A5	R 31,50 per A2 chart R 23,00 per A3 chart R 19,00 per A4 chart R 10,60 per A5	
	7.5.3	Group	23			
	C	of selli	aking of copies for purposes ng standards and requirements gulations to the industry	R 1,35 per copy (one sided) R 2,10 per copy (double sided)	R 1,42 per copy (one sided) R 2,20 per copy (double sided)	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED					REMARKS / EXPLANATION
7.6	LOCAL	MARKET CONTROL			
	7.6.1	Inspection on request	(i) R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof, including traveling time, spent by each inspector on the inspection concerned (ii) R 170,00 for 30 minutes or part thereof, including traveling time, spent by each assistant of an inspector intended in subparagraph (i) on the inspection concerned	(i) R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof, including traveling time, spent by each inspector on the inspection concerned (ii) R 170,00 for 30 minutes or part thereof, including traveling time, spent by each assistant of an inspector intended in subparagraph (i) on the inspection concerned	
7.7	AUDIT /	AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS			
	7.7.1	Application fees	R 340,00 per application	R 340,00 per application	
	7.7.2	Audit fees	R 630,00 plus R 320,00 per hour	R 630,00 plus R 320,00 per hour	

N.	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED					
8.	GENETIC RESOURCES					
8.1		ΓBREE o. 15 of	DER'S RIGHTS ACT, 1976 1976)			
	8.1.1	(a)	An application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 3(2)(f)]	R 1 890,00 each	R 1 994,00 each	
		(b)	Examination fee for a plant breeder's right Category A [Agronomic, vegetable, pasture crops and annual ornamentals] [Reg. 3(2)(g) and 9(1)]	R 3 100,00 each	R 3 271,00 each	
		(c)	Examination fee for a plant breeder's right Category B [Fruit, vines, citrus and perennial ornamentals] [Reg. 3(2)(g) and 9(1)]	R 4 200,00each	R 4 431,00each	
		(d)	Examination fee for a plant breeder's right Category B (White and yellow maize) [Reg. 3(2)(g) and 9(1)]	R 3 540,00 each	R 3 735,00 each	

	, GOODS OR SUPPLIES VIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
of s app pla	claim to give priority in terms section 8(2) of the Act to an plication for the grant of a ant breeder's right eg. 4(2)(c)]	R 980,00 each	R 1 034,00 each	
pla	objection to the grant of a ant breeder's right eg. 8(1)(e)]	R 6 100,00 each	R 6 436,00 each	
and reg aut cou cou	ovision of results of tests d trials undertaken by the gistrar to the appropriate thority in a convention untry or an agreement untry	Tariff to fluctuate with exchange rate. CHF 350 (Swiss Francs)	Tariff to fluctuate with exchange rate. CHF 350 (Swiss Francs)	Standard tariff prescribed by UPOV for all member countries.
and sud und ap	otaining of results of tests and trials in the event that ch test and trials are dertaken by another propriate authority in other country (Reg. 9(3)	-	Tariff to fluctuate with exchange rate. CHF 350 (Swiss Francs). Payable to the relevant country and proof of payment made available to the Office of the Registrar	Standard tariff prescribed by UPOV for all member countries. [Tariff included to cater for those crops of which tests and results are not conducted in SA but are obtained from other
bre	nual fee for a plant eeder's right eg. 10(1)]	R 300,00 each	R 317,00 each	countries].
a spe	application for the issue of compulsory license in reect of a plant breeder's right eg. 13(1)(d)]	R 4 930,00 each	R 5 201,00 each	
bre	otice of the transfer of a plant eeder's right eg. 14(2)(b)]	R 820,00 each	R 865,00 each	

VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
An application for the alteration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(1)(b)]	R 1 990,00 each	R 2 099,00 each	
An objection against the intended approval of an alteration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(3)(e)]	R 820,00 each	R 865,00 each	
An objection against the intended termination of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 16(1)(f)]	R 820,00 per plant breeder's right	R 865,00 per plant breeder's right	
A notice of voluntary surrender of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 17(1)(b)(i)]	Free	Free	
Inspection of the register of plant breeders' rights	Free	Free	
Inspection of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 21(2)]	R 500,00 per occasion	R 528,00 per occasion	
A copy of any particulars in the register or of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right	R 9,00 per application plus photocopy charge of R 1,40 per copy	R 9,50 per application plus photocopy charge of R 1,40 per copy	
	ration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(1)(b)] An objection against the intended approval of an alteration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(3)(e)] An objection against the intended termination of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 16(1)(f)] A notice of voluntary surrender of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 17(1)(b)(i)] Inspection of the register of plant breeders' rights Inspection of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 21(2)] A copy of any particulars in the register or of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's	An application for the alteration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(1)(b)] An objection against the intended approval of an alteration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(3)(e)] An objection against the intended termination of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 16(1)(f)] An objection against the intended termination of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 16(1)(f)] A notice of voluntary surrender of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 17(1)(b)(i)] Inspection of the register of plant breeders' rights Inspection of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 21(2)] A copy of any particulars in the register or of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's	An application for the alteration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(1)(b)] An objection against the intended approval of an alteration or supplementation of the denomination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(3)(e)] An objection against the intended ramination approved for a variety [Reg. 15(3)(e)] An objection against the intended termination of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 16(1)(f)] An objection against the intended termination of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 16(1)(f)] A notice of voluntary surrender of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 17(1)(b)(i)] Inspection of the register of plant breeder's rights Inspection of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 21(2)] A copy of any particulars in the register or of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 21(2)] A copy of any particulars in the register or of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 21(2)] A copy of any particulars in the register or of a document submitted to the registrar in connection with an application for the grant of a plant breeder's right [Reg. 21(2)]

NA	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
		(s)	Submission of an appeal against any decision or action taken by the Registrar in terms of the Act [Reg. 22(1)(d)]	R 4 220,00 each	R 4 452,00 each	
		(t)	Examination of samples to determine varietal purity	R 3 100,00 (Category A) and R 4 200,00 (Category B) and R 3 540,00 (Category B maize)	R 3 271,00 (Category A) and R 4 431,00 (Category B) and R 3 734,00 (Category B maize)	
8.2			PROVIDED FOR BY			
	8.2.1 Provision of germplasm for research purposes/safe-keeping of genetic resources		es/safe-keeping of genetic	R 120,00 per sample	R 120,00 per sample	

NA	TURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
8.3	BIO-SAFETY			
8.3.1	GENETICALLY MODIFIED ORGANISMS ACT, 1997 (Act No. 15 of 1997) [Reg. 5(6)]			30 June 2012 CPI used to standardize the annual increase of tariffs.
	8.3.1.1 Importation/exportation of genetically modified organisms	R 445,00 each	R 470,00 each	
	8.3.1.2 Contained use of genetically modified organisms	R 1 310,00 each	R 1 380,00 each	
	8.3.1.3 Trial release of genetically modified organisms	R 3 110,00 each	R 3 280,00 each	
	8.3.1.4 General release of genetically modified organisms	R 24 150,00 each	R 25 480,00 each	
	8.3.1.5 Appeal	R 4 745,00 each	R 5 010,00 each	
	8.3.1.6 Extension of existing field trial permit	R 390,00 each	R 410,00 each	
	8.3.1.7 Extension of existing contained use permit	R 390,00 each	R 410,00 each	
	8.3.1.8 Registration of facilities (new, renewal, amendment)	R 455,00 each	R 480,00 each	
	8.3.1.9 Commodity Use permit for food, feed or processing	R 270,00 each	R 285,00 each	
	8.3.1.10 Commodity clearance of genetically modified organisms	R 24 150,00 each	R 25 480,00 each	
8.3.2	TARIFFS NOT PROVIDED FOR BY LEGISLATION			
	GMO status certificates	R 190,00 each	R 200,00 each	

N	ATURE O	F SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
9	VETE	RINARY PUBLIC HEALTH			
9.1		AL IDENTIFICATION ACT, 2002 o. 6 of 2002)			
	9.1.1	Registration of an animal identification mark [Reg. 3 (2)]	R 120,00 per application	R 120,00 per application	
	9.1.2	Transfer of the registration of an animal identification mark [Reg. 6 (2)]	R 120,00 per application	R 120,00 per application	
	9.1.3	Application for duties of pound master in terms of section 14 of the Act [Reg. 8 (1)]	R120,00 per application	R120,00 per application	
	9.1.4	Application for registration as marking operator. [Reg.7 (2)]	R 120,00 per application	R 120,00 per application	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED					TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
9.2	TARIFFS AT OFFICIAL VETERINARY QUARANTINE STATIONS						
	9.2.1	Acco	ommo	odation for:			
		(a)	Cat	tle (including water buffalo)			
			(i)	All fully grown cattle that are regarded as a separate unit, irrespective of age or size	R 75,00 per day per animal	R 79,00 per day per animal	
			(ii)	All lactating calves, irrespective of age (the calf must be accompanied by a female animal from which it is drinking to qualify for this tariff, otherwise the calf is regarded as a separate unit and the tariff is as above).	R 45,00 per day per animal	R 47,00 per day per animal	Tariffs exclude calves born during the quarantine period
		(b)	Hor	ses			
			(i)	All horses of breeds that exceed a height of 110 cm at maturity – irrespective of size and age.	R95,00 per day per animal	R280,00 per day per animal	Same formula still applied but the percentages have been increased to compensate for the loss of revenue with the non-charging of owners horse groundsman accommodation
		(c) Small stock All sheep or goats and alpacas		all stock			at the quarantine stations
				sheep or goats and alpacas	R55,00 per day per animal	R58,00 per day per animal	
		(d)	Pig	S			
			All ۽	pigs	R 68,00 per day per animal	R 72,00 per day per animal	

NATURE OF SE		E, GOODS OR SUPPLIES OVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(e)	Dog	gs			
	All dogs		R 30,00 per day per animal	R 32,00 per day per animal	
(f)	Cat	S			
	All	cats	R 30,00 per day per animal	R 32,00 per day per animal	
(g)	Bird	ds and primates			
	(i)	Inspection of birds and primates after hours	-	R120,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof	It is proposed that there should be a tariff applied for after hours inspections, as this services has a huge effect on DAFF human and financial resources.
	(ii)	Consignments: commercial Birds/primates housed in separate rooms – regardless of number, tariff per room.	R 55,00 per day per room	R 58,00 per day per room	
	(iii)	Pet birds/primates in the same rooms housed in separate cages	R 20,00 per day per room	R 21,00 per day per room	
	(iv)	Poultry: Fowl, turkey, ducks geese and muscovies (day- old chickens guarantined in special fowl houses)	R 65,00 per day per house	R 68,00 per day per house	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GO PROVIDE		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
costs) w has not s applicab non-spe dogs, ca animal a animal ir	dditional to boarding there the owner/agent supplied food - only the to non-commercial cialised pets i.e. pet and birds. Large and commercial small mports- owners/ agent upply feed.			Where the Department supplies the food and is able to purchase the food at cost price, full cost of food is recovered.
i. Dogs ii. Cats		R40,00 per dog per day (up to 20 kg) R25,00 per dog per day (over 20 kg)	R42,00 per dog per day (up to 20 kg) R26,40 per dog per day (over 20 kg)	
iii. Birds		R25,00 per cat per day R10,00 per small bird per day R25,00 per parrot/large bird per day	R26,40 per cat per day R10,50 per small bird per day R26,40 per parrot/large bird per day	
9.2.2 Courier of blood	d samples to laboratory	Fee as charged by the service provider plus .10% handling fee	Fee as charged by the service provider plus .10% handling fee	
9.2.3 Testing of blood	d samples	Fee as charged by the service provider plus 10% handling fee	Fee as charged by the service provider plus 10% handling fee	

NA	ATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
10	ANIMAL HEALTH			
10.1	TARIFFS PAYABLE FOR IMPORT PERMITS AND EXPORT CERTIFICATES FOR ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS			
	10.1.1 Issue of import permit	R 130,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity	R 140,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity	
	10.1.2 Issue of export certificate (Veterinary vaccines an diagnostic products)10.1.3 Issue of Master Import permit	R 130,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity	R 140,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity	
		R 1 100,00 per master permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity	R 1 200,00 per master permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity	
	10.1.4 Issuing of certified copies for import and master permits	R 10,00 per certified copy	R 100,00 per certified copy	The fee for a photo-copy has to be increased as it requires additional labor cost. The increase is also measure to try and limit risk posed by use of photocopies by clients.
	10.1.5 Courier services	R76,00	As per service providers tariff	New Actual cost of Government contractor
	10.1.6 Speed services	R66,00	As per service providerS tariff	New: Actual cost of Postnet

NA	TURE O		VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION from Post Office to Post office
11.	ANIM	AL PR	ODUCTION			
11.1	ANIMA (Act No		OVEMENT ACT, 1998 1998)			
	11.1.1	11.1.1 Application for registration as inseminator, semen collector, embryo collector and embryo transferor. [Reg. 2(2)I]		R 147,00 per application	R 199,00 per application	
	11.1.2	2 Application for registration of premises as a centre [Reg. 4(1)I(i)]		R 5 350,00 per application	R 5 232,00 per application	
	11.1.3	anima	ation for the approval of an I to donate genetic material 5(1)(b)(i)]	R 466,00 per animal	R 534,00 per animal	
	11.1.4	Applica	ation for renewal of –			
		(a)	Registration as an inseminator, semen collector, embryo collector and embryo transfer [Reg. 9(2)(b)]	R 92,00 per application	R 129,00 per application	
		(b) Registration as a centre [Reg. 9(2)(b)]		R 914,00 per application	R1 054,00 per application	
		(c)	Approval of an animal to be a genetic material donor. [Reg. 9(2)(b)]	Free	Free	

	VICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(d)	Registration as an import agent [Reg. 9(2)(b)]	R 98,00 per application	R 129,00 per application	
(e)	Late submission for renewal [Reg. 9(3)(b)]	R 240,00 per application	R 334,00 per application	
(f)	Application for approval to keep another animal at a centre [Reg. 9(3)(b)(i)]	R 534,00 per animal	R 624,00 per animal	
(g)	Application for authorisation to import an animal and/or genetic material into the Republic of South Africa [Reg. 13(2)I(ii)]	R 228,00 per application	R 292,00 per application	
(h)	Application for authorisation to export an animal (Landrace included) and or/genetic material (Landrace included) from the Republic of South Africa. [Reg. 14(2)(a)(i)]	R 104,00 per application	R 335,00 per application	
(i)	Application for a certificate: recognition as legal person for a breeders' society. [Reg. 7(1)I(i)]	R 1 242,00 per application	R 1 345,00 per application	
(j)	Register [Reg. 16]			
	(a) Inspection of register	R 94,00 per occasion	R 137,00 per occasion	

	VICE, G PROVIC	OODS OR SUPPLIES	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(b)	A copy of any parti- culars recorded in the register	R 94,00 per page	R 137,00 per page	
	(c)	A certificate in respect of particulars recorded in the register	R 94,00 per certificate	R 137,00 per certificate	
(k)	action	al against a ruling or n 19(1)(d)]	R 4 000,00 per application	R 4 320,00 per application	
(1)	anima such	orary import permit for als for specific purposes as: 13(2)I(ii)]			
	(a)	Shows / races	R 312,00 per application	R 328,00 per application	
	(b)	Commercial utilizing of pastures	R 116,00 per application	R 122,00 per application	
	(c)	Feedlots and Direct Authorize	R 88,00 per application	R 92,00 per application	
(m)	impor	cation for registration an t agent 6(2)(a)]	R 140,00 per application	R 152,00 per application	
(n)	a regi	cation for registration as stering authority 8(1)(b)(i)]	R 6 364,00 per application	R 6 683,00 per application	

N.A	ATURE OF	SERVICE, PRO\	GOODS OR SUPPLIES /IDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
12	PLANT	HEALTI	Н			
12.1		LTURAL P 36 of 1983	PESTS ACT, 1983)			
	12.1.1 lı	mport Con	trol:			
	(a) Durir	ng official office hours			
		(i)	Examination of imported controlled goods outside prescribed place of entry this tariff excludes consignments imported through official ports of entry and granted an extended detention	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
		(ii)	Re-examination of im- ported controlled goods that were cleaned, disin- fected or treated after examination	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
		(iii)	Supervision over cleaning, disinfection or treatment of imported controlled goods	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
		(iv)	Purification of imported controlled goods of declared organisms (excluding quarantine organisms)	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(v)	Issuing of a permit to authorize importation of controlled goods	R 85,00 per permit (Maximum of 10 plant genus)	R 90,00 per permit (Maximum of 10 plant genus)	Restricted number of plant genus incorporated due to the fact that importers include up to 200 genera per permit
(b)	Outs	side official office hours			
	(i)	Examination of imported controlled goods [Reg. 5(2)]			
		Weekdays from 16:00 – 20:00/06:00 – 07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00 – 20:00	R 255,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 255,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
		Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00 – 06:00, Sundays and public holidays	R 340,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 340,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
	(ii)	Re-examination of impor- ted controlled goods that were cleaned, disinfected or treated after exami nation			
		Weekdays from 16:00 – 20:00/06:00 – 07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00 – 20:00	R 255,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 255,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
		Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00 – 06:00, Sundays and public holidays	R 340,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 340,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
	(iii)	Supervision over cleaning, disinfection or treatment of imported controlled goods			

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUI PROVIDED	PPLIES TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
Weekdays from 20:00/06:00 – 0 Saturdays from 20:00	7:30 and thereof.	R 255,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
Weekdays and days from 20:00 Sundays and po holidays	0 – 06:00, thereof.	R 340,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
(c) Laboratory tests			
Laboratory examination imported controlled go (excluding gene source research material)	oods		
(i) Isolation of bact from sample ma		R 208,00 per isolation	
(ii) Isolation of fung sample materia		R 148,00 per isolation	
(iii) Extraction of ne from sample ma		R 100,00 per extraction	
(iv) Morphological id cations of insect todes or fungi	dentifi- ts, nema-	R 208,00 per identification	
(v) Biochemical tes identification of	, ,	R 303,00 per test	
(vi) PCR tests for the tification and/or of bacteria, fung todes, insects, wand phytoplasm	detection gi, nema- viruses test plus R 65,00 for every additional test	R 386,00 per sample for the first test plus R 69,00 for every additional test	

NA	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
		(vii)	ELISA tests for identi- fication and/or detection of organisms	R 100,00 per tests	R 106,00 per tests	
		(viii)	Herbaceous indexing for the detection of viruses	R 176,00 per sample	R 186,00 per sample	
		(ix)	Hardwood indexing for the detection of viruses	R 394,00 per test	R 416,00 per test	
		(x)	Electron microscopy for the detection of viruses	R 500,00 per sample	R 528,00 per sample	
		(xi)	ISEM for the detection of viruses	R 295,00 per test	R 312,00 per test	
12.2.	QUARA	NTINE				
	12.2.1	side/ oper	of quarantine facilities (out- n quarantine) for evalua- ported controlled goods	R 180,00 for 30 minutes or a portion thereof	R 190,00 for 30 minutes or a portion thereof	
	12.2.2	and inspe- goods (ex research r	, sampling, examination ction of imported controlled cluding gene sources and material) at a departmental other quarantine facilities	R 350,00 for 30 minutes or a portion thereof.	R 370,00 for 30 minutes or a portion thereof.	
	12.2.3		e detention of gene nd research material	R 80,00 per released unit	R 84,00 per released unit	A monthly pro-rata tariff will be charged for released unit kept less than 12 months in official facilities
	12.2.4	controlled	y examinations of imported goods (excluding gene nd research material):			oniciai facilities

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(i)	Isolation of bacteria from sample material	R 197,00 per isolation	R 208,00 per isolation	
(ii)	Isolation of fungi from sample material	R 140,00 per isolation	R 148,00 per isolation	
(iii)	Extraction of nematodes from sample material	R 95,00 per extraction	R 100,00 per extraction	
(iv)	Morphological identifications of insects, nematodes or fungi	R 197,00 per identification	R 208,00 per identification	
(v)	Biochemical tests for the identification of bacteria	R287,00 per test	R303,00 per test	
(vi)	PCR tests for the identification and/or detection of bacteria, fungi, nematodes, insects, viruses and phytoplasmas	R 366,00 per sample for the first test plus R 65,00 for every additional test	R 386,00 per sample for the first test plus R 69,00 for every additional test	
(vii)	ELISA tests for identification and/or detection of organisms	R 100,00 per tests	R 106,00 per tests	
(viii)	Herbaceous indexing for the detection of viruses	R 176,00 per sample	R 186,00 per sample	
(ix)	Hardwood indexing for the detection of viruses	R 394,00 per test	R 416,00 per test	
(x)	Electron microscopy for the detection of viruses	R 500,00 per sample	R 528,00 per sample	
(xi)	ISEM for the detection of viruses	R 295,00 per test	R 312,00 per test	

NA	NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION	
12.3	CONTRO	ROL MEASURES		CONTROL MEASURES			
	12.3.1	issuir some of a c [Par.	ection and simultaneous ng of a permit to exempt cone from the stipulations control measure 4A(2) of the control sures]	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.		
	12.3.2	Inspection of a quarantine area in respect of which an application, adaptation or withdrawal of an instruction has been submitted [Reg. 8(a)]		R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.		
	12.3.3	of a s se of tende [Reg.	examination or analysis sample taken in the couran exanimation as ineed in 11.3.1 and 11.3.2 8(b)] [Par. 4A(2) of the ol measures]				
		(i)	Isolation of bacteria from sample material	R 197,00 per isolation	R 208,00 per isolation		
		(ii)	Isolation of fungi from sample material	R 140,00 per isolation	R 148,00 per isolation		
		(iii)	Extraction of nematodes- from sample material	R 95,00 per extraction	R 100,00 per extraction		
		(iv)	Morphological identifications of insects, nematodes or fungi	R 197,00 per identification	R 208,00 per identification		
		(v)	Biochemical tests for the identification of bacteria	R 287,00 per test	R 303,00 per test		

NA		ICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(vi)	PCR tests for the identification and/or detection of bacteria, fungi, nematodes, insects, mites viruses and phytoplasma	R 366,00 per sample for the first test plus R 65,00 for every additional test	R 386,00 per sample for the first test plus R 69,00 for every additional test	
	(vii)	ELISA tests for identification and/or detection of organisms	R 100,00 per tests	R 106,00 per tests	
	(viii)	Herbaceous indexing for the detection of viruses	R 176,00 per sample	R 186,00 per sample	
	(ix)	Hardwood indexing for the detection of viruses	R 394,00 per test	R 416,00 per test	
	(x)	Electron microscopy for the detection of viruses	R 500,00 per sample	R 528,00 per sample	
	(xi)	ISEM for the detection of viruses	R 295,00 per test	R 312,00 per test	
12.4	APPEAL IN TE [Reg. 9(3)]	ERMS OF SECTION 11	R 4 986,00 per appeal	R5 275,00 per appeal	
12.5	EXPORT CON	ITROL			
	the Internation	certification in terms of al Plant Protection It not prescribed by			

NAT	TURE OF SEI		E, GOODS OR SUPPLIES OVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
12.5.1		d cold	r Orchard, PUC, PHC, fruit treatment facilities storage ts.	-	R85,00 non refundable fee for processing of the application per market per PUC	Half of the inspection rate is charged
	ma	rkets	inspection for special	-	R170,00 per 30 minutes and part thereof including travelling/orchard	New
	cer	tificate les for	e for pre-clearance program- r special markets excluding	_	R0,40c per carton per commodity at a rate of R170,00 per 30 minutes	New
	DA	FF	ture sensor calibration by r loading with DAFF	-	R170,00 per 30 minutes	New
	insp	pector		_	R170,00 per 30 minutes	New
	Weekdays f	rom 1	6:00 – 20:00/ 06:00 – d Saturdays from 06:00 -		R170,00 per 30 minutes	New
	Weekdays a		aturday from 20:00 – 06:00, lic holidays	R0,38c per carton plus 30 minutes or portion thereof	R0,42c per carton plus 30 minutes or portion thereof	
12.5.2	Outside the s Health:	station	of the Directorate of Plant	R0,38c per carton plus 30 minutes or portion thereof	R0,42c per carton plus 30 minutes or portion thereof	
	(a) Field inspections, inspections and sampling of plants, plant products and seed:		sampling of plants, plant			
		(i)	within official office hours: where official transport is used	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
		(ii)	outside official office hours: where official transport is used			

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
Weekdays from16:00 – 20:00/ 06:00 – 07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00 – 20:00	R 255,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 255,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
Weekdays and Saturdays days from 20:00 – 06:00, Sundays and public holidays	R 340,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	R 340,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	
 (b) Issuing of a phytosanitary certificate or phytosanitary certificate of re-exportation or a certificate of origin: 			
(i) within official office hours (Official hours at respect-tive ports of entry may be effectively extended beyond 07:30 –16:00, as these ports are open in accordance with a cabinet decision).	R 170,00 per certificate	R 170,00 per certificate	
(ii) outside official office hours			
Weekdays from 6:00 – 20:00/ 06:00 – 07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00 – 20:00	R 255,00 per certificate	R 255,00 per certificate	
Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00 – 06:00,Sundays and public holidays	R 340,00 per certificate	R 340,00 per certificate	

		PRC	E, GOODS OR SUPPLIES OVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
12.5.3	On to	Phyt and	ion of the Directorate: osanitary examinations sampling of plants, plant ucts and seed:			
		(i)	within official office hours	R 170,00 for 30 minutes	R 170,00 for 30 minutes	
		(ii)	outside official office hours			
			Weekdays from 16:00 - 20:00 / 06:00 - 07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00 - 20:00	R 255,00 for 30 minutes	R 255,00 for 30 minutes	
			Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00 – 06:00, Sun- days and public holidays	R 340,00 for 30 minutes	R 340,00 for 30 minutes	
	(b)	certif re ex confi proc	ing of a phytosanitary ficate or phyto-certificate of exportation or a certificate of firmation for the export of essed plant, plant products seed			
		(i)	within official hours	R 170,00 per certificate	R 170,00 per certificate	
		(ii)	outside official hours			
			Weekdays from16:00 - 20:00 / 06:00 - 07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00 - 20:00	R 255,00 per certificate	R 255,00 per certificate	
			Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00 - 06:00, Sundays and public holidays	R 340,00 per certificate	R 340,00 per certificate	
		(iii)	On commercial and single items (gifts)	R 63,00 per certificate	R 63,00 per certificate	

NATURE	OF SE	ERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
12.5.4	Issuing of a validated copy or the re- issuing of a phytosanitary certificate or a phyto-certificate of re-exporta- tion or a certificate of confirmation for the export of processed plant products				
	(i)	within official hours	R 170,00 per certificate	R 170,00 per certificate	
	(ii)	outside official hours -			
		Weekdays from 16:00 – 20:00 /06:00 – 07:30 and Sundays and Saturdays from 06:00 – 20:00	R 255,00 per certificate	R 255,00 per certificate	
		Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00 – 06:00, Sundays and public holiday	R 340,00 per certificate	R 340,00 per certificate	
12.5.5		rnational Standard for regulating od packaging material (ISPM 15)			
	(i)	Application to register as a treatment provider.	-	R 340,00 per certificate	New
	(ii)	Re-inspection after suspension	-	R170,00 for 30 minutes or portion thereof.	New
12.5.6		oratory investigation additional to graphs (a) and (b):		unordor.	
	(i)	Isolation of bacteria from sample material	R 197.00 per isolation	R 208.00 per isolation	
	(ii)	Isolation of fungi from sample material	R 140,00 per isolation	R 148,00 per isolation	
	(iii)	Extraction of nematodes from sample material	R 95,00 per extraction	R 100,00 per extraction	
	(iv)	Morphological identifications of insects, nematodes or fungi	R 197,00 per identification	R 208,00 per identification	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(v)		nemical tests for the ification of bacteria	R 289,00 per test	R 305,00 per test	
(vi)	and/d fungi	tests for the identification or detection of bacteria, , nematodes, insects, mites es and phytoplasmas	R 366,00 per sample for the first test plus R 65,00 for every additional test	R 386,00 per sample for the first test plus R 69,00 for every additional test	
(vii)		A tests for identification or detection of organisms	R 100,00 per tests	R 106,00 per tests	
(viii)		aceous indexing for etection of viruses	R 176,00 per sample	R 186,00 per sample	
(ix)		wood indexing for letection of viruses	R 394,00 per test	R 416,00 per test	
(x)		ron microscopy for the ction of viruses	R500,00 per sample	R 528,00 per sample	
(xi)	ISEN virus	I for the detection of es	R 295,00 per test	R 312,00 per test	
(b)	Labo	ratory tests:			
	(i)	Isolation of bacteria from sample material	R 197,00 per isolation	R 208,00 per isolation	
	(ii)	Isolation of fungi from sample material	R 140,00 per isolation	R 303,00 per isolation	
	(iii)	Extraction of nematodes from sample material	R 95,00 per extraction	R 100,00 per extraction	
	(iv)	Morphological identifications of insects, nematodes or fungi	R 197,00 per identification	R 208,00 per identification	

NATURE OF SEI		E, GOODS OR SUPPLIES	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	(v)	Biochemical tests for the identification of bacteria	R 289,00 per test	R 305,00 per test	
	(vi)	PCR tests for the identifica- tion and/or detection of bacteria, fungi, nematodes, insects, mites viruses and phytoplasmas	R 366,00 per sample for the first test plus R 65,00 for every additional test	R 386,00 per sample for the first test plus R 69,00 for every additional test	
	(vii)	ELISA tests for identifica- tion and/or detection of organisms	R 100,00 per tests	R 106,00 per tests	
	(viii)	Herbaceous indexing for the detection of viruses	R 176,00 per sample	R 1862,00 per sample	
	(ix)	Hardwood indexing for the detection of viruses	R 394,00 per test	R 416,00 per test	
	(x)	Electron microscopy for the detection of viruses	R 500,00 per sample	R 528,00 per sample	
	(xi)	ISEM for the detection of viruses	R 295,00 per test	R 312,00 per test	
(d)	tifica expo confi	ng of a phytosanitary cer- te or phyto-certificate of re- ortation or a certificate of rmation for the export of essed plant products:			
	(i)	within official hours	R 170,00 per certificate	R 170,00 per certificate	
	(ii)	outside official hours -			

NA	TURE OF		/ICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
			Weekdays from 16:00 20:00 / 06:00 - 07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00 - 20:00	R 255,00 per certificate	R 255,00 per certificate	
			Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00 – 06:00, Sundays and public holidays	R 340.00 per certificate	R 340.00 per certificate	
12.6	PLANT	IMPR	OVEMENT			
	nance a	nd pro	ered in respect of the mainte- ovision of plant propagation prescribed by Legislation)			
	12.6.1	deriv	vision of propagation material ved from nucleus plant kept on a artmental quarantine station			
		(a)	Vegetative propagation material (buds)	R 2,10 per bud	R 2,10 per bud	Tariff determined on average of 7 buds per cutting
		(b)	Vegetative propagation material (cuttings)	R 12,00 per cutting	R 12,00 per cutting	
		(c)	Vegetative propagation material (growing tips for <i>in vitro</i> propagations)	R 12,00 per growing tip	R 12,00 per growing tip	
		(d)	Plants of various fruit crops	R 14,00 per plant	R 14,00 per plant	
	12.6.2		gnostic service rendered for osanitary profile determination			
		(a)	PCR tests for the identification and/or detection of bacteria, fungi, nematodes, insects, mites viruses and phytoplasmas	R 366,00 per sample for the first test plus R 65,00 for every additional test	R 366,00 per sample for the first test plus R 65,00 for every additional test	
		(b)	ELISA tests for identification and/or detection of organisms	R 100,00 per tests	R 100,00 per tests	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED		ATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013 TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014		REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(c) Her the	baceous indexing for detection of viruses	R 176,00 per sample	R 176,00 per sample	
(d) ISE viru	M for the detection of ses	R 394,00 per test	R 394,00 per test	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED				TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION	
13	MAF	RKETI	ING				
13.1	agric	ultural p ch Agre	le for import permit for specified products in terms of WTO (Marement). Ultural and agricultural related cts	R 550,00 per permit	R 660,00 per permit	The increase of the tariffs is	
		(i)	Issue of import permit			due to the rise in unit cost as a result of gradual decline in the number of export permits issued.	
13.2	agric	ultural p	le for export permit for selected products in terms of TDCA RSA and European Community				
	(a)	Agricu produ	ultural and agricultural related octs				
		(i)	Issue of export permit	R 550,00 per permit	R 660,00 per permit	The increase of the tariffs is due to the rise in unit cost as a result of gradual decline in the number of export permits issued.	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014	REMARKS / EXPLANATION	
14		TFONTEIN AGRICULTURAL LOPMENT INSTITUTE				
14.1	PLANT	MATERIAL				
	14.1.1	Seeds	R 20,00 per 500 g	R 21,00 per 500 g		
	14.1.2	Optunia Ficus-Indica: (Prickly Pear)				
		(a) "Blue-leaf" selections	R 56,00 per 100 leaves	R 59,00 per 100 leaves	Increase due to harvesting costs, protective clothing, fuel and chemicals. The leaves are also treated with chemicals to prevent the spreading of cochineal and cactoblastis.	
		(b) "Green-leaf" selections	R 122,00 per 100 leaves	R 128,00 per 100 leaves		
	14.1.3	Ram semen:				
		(a) Frozen semen	R 17,00 per straw	R 18,00 per straw	The tariff is market related	
		(b) Fresh semen	R 13,00 per ml	R 14,00 per ml	and in line with the selling price of RAMSEM, which is the largest company in this field.	
	14.1.4	Orphaned Lambs (Day old)	R 13,00 each	R 14,00 each		

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED				PLICABLE FROM RIL 20132	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2014 REMARKS/ EXPLA		REMARKS/ EXPLANATION
			Registered	Not Registered	Registered	Not Registered	
14.2	BOOK V LIVESTO	ALUES OF STANDARD DCK					
	14.2.1	CATTLE					
		Bulls over 3 years	R 4.521,00	R 3 859,00	R 4.611,00	R 3 936,00	The proposed book values are
		over 18 months - 3 years	R 3.749,00	R 3 198,00	R 3.824,00	R 3 262,00	based on the current average auction selling price of the
		over 8 months - 18 months	R 3 198,00	R 3 536,00	R 3 262,00	R 3 607,00	different animals, taking into considera-tion the current unfavourable agriculture conditions; some of the tariffs are still market related.
		Calves under 8 months	R 3 198,00	R 2 095,00	R 3 262,00	R 2 137,00	
		Cows over 3 years	R 3 418,00	R 3 198,00	R 3 486,00	R 3 262,00	Telateu.
		over 18 months - 3 years	R 3 198,00	R 2 867,00	R 3 262,00	R 2 924,00	
		over 8 months - 18 months	R 2 646,00	R 2 426,00	R 2 699,00	R 2 699,00	
		Calves under 8 months	R 1 985,00	R 1 875,00	R 2 025,00	R 1 912,00	
		Oxen over 3 years	-	R 3 639,00	-	R 3 821,00	
		over 18 months - 3 years	-	R 3 308,00	-	R 3 473,00	
		over 8 months - 18 months	-	R 2 646,00	-	R 2 778,00	
		Calves under 8 months	-	R 1 985,00	-	R 2 084,00	

NATURE OF S	SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED		PLICABLE FROM RIL 2013		ICABLE FROM IL 2014	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM APRIL 2012	1
		Registered	Not Registered	Registered	Not Registered		
14.2.2	SHEEP						
	Rams, over 1 year	R 2 095,00	R 1 654,00	R 2 137,00	R 1 687,00		
	over 4 months - 1 year	R 1 654,00	R 1 434,00	R 1 687,00	R 1 463,00		
	Lambs under 4 months	R 662,00	R 441,00	R 675,00	R 450,00		
	Ewes over 1 year	R 993,00	R 882,00	R 1 013,00	R 900,00		
	over 4 months - 1 year	R 772,00	R 772,00	R ,787,00	R 787,00		
	Lambs under 4 months	R 221,00	R 111,00	R 225,00	R 113,00		
	Wethers over 1 year	-	R 993,00	-	R 1 013,00		
	over 4 months	-	R 772,00	-	R 787,00		
14.2.3	GOATS						
	Rams over 1 year	R 1 103,00	R 993,00	R 1 125,00	R 1 013,00		
	over 4 months - 1year	R 993,00	R 772,00	R 1 013,00	R 787,00		
	Kids under 4 months	R 552,00	R 441,00	R 563,00	R 450,00		
	Ewes over 1 year over 4 months - 1 year	R 718,00 R 497,00	R 605,00 R 441,00	R 732,00 R 507,00	R 617,00 R 450,00		
	Kids under 4 months	R 331,00	R 277,00	R 338,00	R 283,00		
	Gelds over 1 year	-	R 497,00	-	R 507,00		
	over 4 months – 1 year	-	R 387,00	_	R 395,00		

NATURE OF SERVICES, GOODS OR SUPPLIES			TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM
PROVIDED			1 JANUARY 2013	1 JANUARY 2014
15	AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE DIPLOMA TRAINING			
15.1	Class	fees		
	(a)	First year	R 210,00 per subject per semester	R 220,00 per subject per semester
	(b)	Second year	R 210,00 per subject per semester	R 220,00 per subject per semester
	(c)	Third year	R 210,00 per subject per semester	R 220,00 per subject per semester
15.2	Hoste	el accommodation		
	(a)	Full time resident, accommodation only	R 3 474,00 per semester	R 3 648,00 per semester
	(a)	Full time resident, accommodation plus two more meals per day	R 7 872,00 per semester	R 8 266,00 per semester
	(b)	Accommodation per day (including meals)	R 160,00 per day	R 168,00 per day
	(c)	Accommodation per day (excluding meals)	R 80,00 (new)	R 84,00 (new)
15.3	Privat	te student accommodation	R 200,00 per student per month	R 210,00 per student per month
15.4	Meals	s (Visitors and short course students)		
	Cost f	for all meals per day	R 49,00 per meal	R 51,00 per meal

	NATURE OF SERVICES GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED,	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 JANUARY 2013	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 JANUARY 2014	
15.5	Supplementary examination	R105,00 per subject	R110,00 per subject	
15.6	Repeat subjects	R 314,00 per subject	R 330,00 per subject	
15.7	Remarking of examination papers	R 138,00 per subject	R 145,00 per subject	
15.8	Short courses	R 72,00 per day or part thereof	R 76,00 per day or part thereof	
15.9	Left overs and rations for hostel staff	R 166,00 per month	R 174,00 per month	
15.10	Meals for hostel warden and matrons	R 23,00 per meal	R 24,00 per meal	
15.11	Transport for sports events	R 535,00 per year	R 562,00 per year	
15.12	Admin fee: Deposit at acceptance to College	R 233,00 first year only	R 245,00 first year only	
5.13	Replacement of copy (Notes / Hand Outs)	R 105,00 per subject	R 215,00 per subject	
15.14	Reprint of statement of results	R 63,00 per subject	R 66,00 per subject	
15.15	Replacement of student card	R 63,00 per subject	R 66,00 per subject	
15.16	Student washing machine tokens	-	R7,00	